in borrowers’ income.38, 39 The maximum allowed DSTI depends on the borrower’s income, therefore

deviations indicate the share of potentially problematic borrowers. The analysis assumes that the

borrower’s income declines immediately after loan is granted. This scenario can occur when the

borrower is furloughed because of Covid-19, and receives 80% wage compensation in place of his/her

full pay. The borrower's DSTI can markedly increase also if the borrower loses his/her job and is entitled

to unemployment benefit.40 The analysis indicates that the level of deviations is relatively sensitive to a

change in the borrower’s income. This is the case both for housing and consumer loans. In 2019, around

a quarter of consumer loans and a sixth of housing loans did not comply with the cap on DSTI. In the

event of a 20% decline in income, the level of deviations would increase by 15 percentage points (to

41%) for consumer loans and by fully 22 percentage points (to 38%) for housing loans. This indicates

potential difficulties for these borrowers in the repayment of loans and other debts.

Table 3.2: Simulation of deviations in DSTI in 2019 versus the change in income

(EUR million) Total loans Actual -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

Consumer loans 1,207 320

(26%)

409

(34%)

491

(41%)

589

(49%)

696

(58%)

817

(68%)

Housing loans 1,122 175

(16%)

296

(26%)

424

(38%)

562

(50%)

713

(64%)

855

(76%)

Sources: BSMAP and survey data. The figures illustrate the total amount of loans that would fail to comply with the cap on DSTI. The figure

in parentheses is the previous figure expressed as a proportion of all new loans for the year.

37 Deficiencies in the analysis: (a) The data for income is not necessarily aligned with the Regulation on macroprudential

restrictions on household lending, as income can also include income exempted from attachment, which is not counted in